Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 6
  © DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAP00002A0
This is to certify:
That the Flexible hoses of metallic material without permanently fitted couplings
with type designation(s)
UFBX 1 Single Braid
Issued to
Amnitec Ltd.
Merthyr Tydfil, United Kingdom
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships Pt.4 Ch.6 Piping systems
DNV GL class programme DNVGL-CP-0184 – Type approval – Flexible hoses with permanently
fitted couplings
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Temperature range: -55°C up to +550°C
Max. working press.: up to 150bar. Refer to certificate.
Sizes: DN6 up to DN80
Issued at Hamburg  on 2021-03-05
This Certificate is valid until 2026-03-04.
DNV GL local station: Manchester
Approval Engineer: Hagen Markus
for DNV GL
Olaf Drews
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the
liability of DNV GL AS, its parent companies and subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV GL”) arising from or in
connection with the services rendered for the purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort
(including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
 Job Id: 262.1-035027-1
Certificate No: TAP00002A0
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 6
Product description
“Single Braid Layer” corrugated hose up to nominal bore of 80mm (3”) without end fittings.
Corrugated hose made of 321 and 316 stainless steel sheet material.
Braiding made of 304 and 316 stainless steel wires.
Design standard ISO 10380.
Application/Limitation
The UFBX1 corrugated metal hoses are type approved for the use in piping systems with static load
included in pipe class I, II and III as follows:
Main class piping systems such as Lubricating, Fuel oil systems, Compressed air systems, Steam and
condensate systems, Fresh cooling water.
Furthermore, in non-main class piping systems such as exhaust gas lines of combustion engines,
sanitary piping systems and chilled water systems of air condition systems.
For application in piping systems with pressure pulsation additional pressure pulsation test is to be
carried out.
Hose sizes and Maximum Allowable Working pressure (M.A.W.P)
Nominal Bore Hose
O/D Min. Bend Radius M.A.W.P
mm inch mm Static Dynamic bar
6 ¼” 11.4 25 110 167
8 5/16” 13.4 32 130 136
10 3/8” 16.3 38 150 100
12 ½” 20.7 45 165 74
15 5/8” 23.3 50 195 70
20 ¾” 27.4 70 200 65
25 1” 35.8 85 200 50
32 11/4” 43.2 105 250 39
40 11/2” 50 127 250 35
50 2” 64.2 160 350 30
65 21/2” 78.6 200 410 26
80 3” 91.9 230 450 22
Selection of materials
The stainless-steel materials AISI 321 and 316 are considered not suitable for application in sea water